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Cecil County Public Schools 
Financial Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

 

Media Programs are activities associated with the selection, organization, management, and use of all 

school instructional materials, supplies, and equipment that are inventoried by the media center. 

 

 
 
Goal 1: All students will meet or exceed high academic standards. 
 
Objective 1.1  Students will meet or exceed state proficiency levels in tested areas. 

 Expand ebook availability and circulation in all schools. 

 
Goal 3: All students will benefit from effective and efficient support and services provided by a 

learning organization. 
 
Objective 3.3  Students and staff will have access to high quality, productive support services. 

Sub-objective 3.3.1   Students and staff will have access to high quality, productive technology services. 

 Integrate school library systems with external resources for research efficiency and 

effectiveness. 

 Cultivate the Cecil County Public Library partnership and examine additional 

opportunities to connect with the community. 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0008 MEDIA SPECIALIST 25.00          25.20          25.20          25.50          25.50          -              

Grand Total 25.00          25.20          25.20          25.50          25.50          -              

 BY CATEGORY
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

03 INSTRUCTION-SALARIES/WAGES 1,658,140 1,696,744 1,770,768 1,839,400 1,896,240 56,840 3.1%

04 INSTRUCTION-MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 172,667 154,112 280,729 163,795 153,432 (10,363) (6.3%)

05 INSTRUCTION-OTHER COSTS 140,597 222,469 324,529 283,435 265,252 (18,183) (6.4%)

Grand Total 1,971,404 2,073,325 2,376,026 2,286,630 2,314,924 28,294 1.2%

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 1,658,140 1,696,744 1,770,768 1,839,400 1,896,240 56,840 3.1%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 7,559 30,626 94,826 62,400 36,500 (25,900) (41.5%)

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 172,667 154,112 280,729 163,795 153,432 (10,363) (6.3%)

04 OTHER CHARGES 133,038 191,844 229,102 215,326 221,829 6,503 3.0%

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - - 602 5,709 6,923 1,214 21.3%

Grand Total 1,971,404 2,073,325 2,376,026 2,286,630 2,314,924 28,294 1.2%



Cecil County Public Schools 
Financial Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

 

Instructional Staff/Curriculum Development Programs are activities that contribute to the 

professional or occupational growth and competence of members of school-based instructional staff. 

 
 
Goal 3: All students will benefit from effective and efficient support and services provided by a 

learning organization. 
 
Objective 3.1  Students will be taught by highly qualified professional and support staff. 

 Continue to revise curriculum to align with Maryland’s College and Career-Ready 

Standards.  

 Provide teachers with professional development and resources to support new 

strategies, resources, and expectations. 

 Provide stipends to teachers who have obtained National Board Certification. 

 Provide professional learning opportunities at regional meetings and conferences. 

 

3.1.f Percentage of teachers receiving high quality professional development 
 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0005 TEACHER 9.00             9.00             11.00          11.00          11.00          -              

Grand Total 9.00             9.00             11.00          11.00          11.00          -              

 BY CATEGORY
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

03 INSTRUCTION-SALARIES/WAGES 2,431,376 1,588,745 1,594,772 1,633,128 1,483,138 (149,990) (9.2%)

04 INSTRUCTION-MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 54,109 37,808 22,956 33,538 8,750 (24,788) (73.9%)

05 INSTRUCTION-OTHER COSTS 177,837 160,561 235,505 88,919 61,515 (27,404) (30.8%)

Grand Total 2,663,323 1,787,114 1,853,232 1,755,585 1,553,403 (202,182) (11.5%)

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 2,431,376 1,588,745 1,594,772 1,633,128 1,483,138 (149,990) (9.2%)

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 88,241 77,746 181,313 16,564 16,070 (494) (3.0%)

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 54,109 37,808 22,956 33,538 8,750 (24,788) (73.9%)

04 OTHER CHARGES 89,596 82,814 52,988 70,736 43,810 (26,926) (38.1%)

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - - 1,203 1,619 1,635 16 1.0%

Grand Total 2,663,323 1,787,114 1,853,232 1,755,585 1,553,403 (202,182) (11.5%)

2015 2016 2017

2018

Target

2019

Target

Percentage of Teachers 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Guidance Services are activities of counseling students and parents on learning problems, social 

development, abilities, and educational and career plans. 

 
 
Goal 1: All students will meet or exceed high academic standards. 

Objective 1.2  Students will graduate from high school prepared for college and/or the world of work. 

 Provide guidance and counseling in all schools. 

 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0007 GUIDANCE COUNS 50.00          50.00          50.00          50.00          50.00          -              

Grand Total 50.00          50.00          50.00          50.00          50.00          -              

 BY CATEGORY
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

03 INSTRUCTION-SALARIES/WAGES 3,347,139 3,333,291 3,533,142 3,648,230 3,730,058 81,828 2.2%

04 INSTRUCTION-MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 48,459 25,272 25,084 27,394 61,024 33,630 122.8%

05 INSTRUCTION-OTHER COSTS 8,669 9,656 14,354 18,056 20,922 2,866 15.9%

Grand Total 3,404,267 3,368,220 3,572,580 3,693,680 3,812,004 118,324 3.2%

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 3,347,139 3,333,291 3,533,142 3,648,230 3,730,058 81,828 2.2%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 6,220 6,220 6,495 13,845 7,500 (6,345) (45.8%)

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 48,459 25,272 25,084 27,394 61,024 33,630 122.8%

04 OTHER CHARGES 2,449 3,436 5,151 - 9,000 9,000 -

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - - 2,707 4,211 4,422 211 5.0%

Grand Total 3,404,267 3,368,220 3,572,580 3,693,680 3,812,004 118,324 3.2%
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Psychological Services are activities concerned with administering psychological tests, interpreting the 

results, and providing services to meet the needs of students. 

 
 
Goal 2: All students will learn in safe, secure, and inviting environments.  
 
Objective 2.1  Students will abstain from violent and disruptive behaviors. 

 Conduct assessments (cognitive, achievement, functional, and social emotional) and 

provide support staff to students with disabilities by providing consult and counseling. 

 Meet the needs of students with and without disabilities through the addition of school 

psychologist positions. 

 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0009 PSYCHOLOGIST 12.00          13.00          13.00          13.00          16.00          3.00            

Grand Total 12.00          13.00          13.00          13.00          16.00          3.00            

 BY CATEGORY
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

03 INSTRUCTION-SALARIES/WAGES 772,276 750,345 788,690 854,502 947,161 92,659 10.8%

04 INSTRUCTION-MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 12,600 35,421 13,309 15,000 12,000 (3,000) (20.0%)

05 INSTRUCTION-OTHER COSTS 2,175 184,839 128,444 117,636 121,086 3,450 2.9%

Grand Total 787,052 970,604 930,443 987,138 1,080,247 93,109 9.4%

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 772,276 750,345 788,690 854,502 947,161 92,659 10.8%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES - 181,807 124,733 109,000 113,000 4,000 3.7%

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 12,600 35,421 13,309 15,000 12,000 (3,000) (20.0%)

04 OTHER CHARGES 2,175 3,032 2,808 6,000 5,000 (1,000) (16.7%)

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - - 902 2,636 3,086 450 17.1%

Grand Total 787,052 970,604 930,443 987,138 1,080,247 93,109 9.4%
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Special Education  

This budget category includes expenditures for educational services for students with special needs. It 

consists of activities designed for students who, through appropriate assessment, have been determined to 

have temporary or long-term special education needs arising from cognitive, emotional, and/or physical 

factors. The Special Education department operates programs in all county schools. 

Programs Included in this Category: 

Public School Instruction is instructional activities for students with disabilities in public schools. 

Nonpublic School Programs are special education day or residential programs provided to students placed 

in state-approved nonpublic schools. 

Instructional Staff/Curriculum Development activities contribute to the professional or occupational growth 

and competence of members of school-based instructional staff. 

Guidance activities are associated with providing counseling services to students with emotional and 

behavioral disorders. 

Principal’s Office – Basic & Supplemental are activities associated with managing the operation of a 

particular school. 

Education Services – Program Director Impact activities are associated with directing, managing, 

supervising, and evaluating the special education program. 

 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0002 COORD, SUPV 5.00             5.00             5.00             5.00             5.00             -              

0005 TEACHER 216.00        227.00        235.00        235.50        244.00        8.50            

0006 THERAPIST 30.60          31.40          36.00          37.40          37.40          -              

0007 GUIDANCE COUNS 3.00             2.00             2.00             1.00             1.00             -              

0013 SEC, CLERICAL 2.00             2.00             2.00             2.00             2.00             -              

0015 PARAPROF 154.50        152.50        157.50        156.50        162.50        6.00            

Grand Total 411.10        419.90        437.50        437.40        451.90        14.50          

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 20,433,100 21,512,590 22,361,626 23,095,454 24,546,596 1,451,142 6.3%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,584,136 1,652,597 1,299,160 1,266,380 1,685,590 419,210 33.1%

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 267,630 368,148 184,478 139,964 115,668 (24,296) (17.4%)

04 OTHER CHARGES 91,451 77,942 78,332 76,177 101,349 25,172 33.0%

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - 4,064 24,810 46,689 47,504 815 1.7%

08 TRANSFERS 2,841,431 2,703,431 2,331,048 2,656,892 2,021,921 (634,971) (23.9%)

Grand Total 25,217,748 26,318,771 26,279,454 27,281,556 28,518,628 1,237,072 4.5%
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Goal 1:  All students will meet or exceed high academic standards. 

Objective 1.2  Students will graduate from high school prepared for college and/or the world of work. 

 Expand special education services through the addition of teaching positions. 

 Meet the needs of students with disabilities as identified in the IEP with quality services 

through the addition of speech language pathologist positions.  

 Meet the needs of students with disabilities as identified in the IEP with quality services 

through the addition of occupational therapy positions. 

 Continue partnerships with local non-public schools to provide supports and services 

for students with significant behavior and/or academic needs. 

 Contract with agencies to provide related services such as speech and physical therapy 

to meet the needs of students with disabilities as identified in the IEP.  

 
Goal 2: All students will learn in safe, secure, and inviting environments.  
 
Objective 2.1  Students will abstain from violent and disruptive behaviors. 

 Support training and certification of staff in crisis prevention and de-escalation 

strategies.  

 

  

 BY PROGRAM
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

04 PUBLIC SCHOOL INSTRUCTION 18,596,622 19,858,445 20,568,763 21,046,434 22,829,017 1,782,583 8.5%

06 EARLY CHILDHOOD 2,533,481 2,470,069 2,387,648 1,907,464 1,580,378 (327,086) (17.1%)

07 NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PROGRAMS 2,841,431 2,703,431 2,331,048 2,656,892 2,021,921 (634,971) (23.9%)

09 INSTR STAFF/CURRICULUM DEVELOP 175,350 154,302 97,351 234,757 322,512 87,755 37.4%

10 GUIDANCE SERVICES 319,325 371,316 74,438 75,797 79,339 3,542 4.7%

14 INFANTS AND TODDLERS 86,633 89,954 110,336 678,669 967,177 288,508 42.5%

15 PRINCIPALS OFFICE-B & S 43,653 48,400 46,184 42,000 42,000 - -

17 ED SERV-PROGRAM DIRECTOR 621,253 622,855 663,686 639,543 676,283 36,740 5.7%

Grand Total 25,217,748 26,318,771 26,279,454 27,281,556 28,518,628 1,237,072 4.5%
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Student Personnel Services 
This budget category includes programs and support designed to improve student attendance at school and 

prevent or solve student problems in the home, the school, and the community to ensure that students are 

prepared for learning each day. 

The pupil personnel workers found in this category are an important liaison between the home, community, 

and school and they coordinate student services teams. 

Key areas of attention focus on student attendance, student services teams, student health and welfare 

issues, and interagency cooperation. 

 
 

Goal 2: All students will learn in safe, secure, and inviting environments.  
 
Objective 2.1  Students will abstain from violent and disruptive behaviors. 

 Provide programs that promote positive behavioral outcomes by recognizing, in 

positive ways, behavior that conforms to school norms. 

 Add additional Family Outreach worker to assist families in accessing appropriate 

assistance to help families thrive. 

Objective 2.2  Students will abstain from harmful behaviors associated with substance abuse.  

 Continue the support provided to Botvin Life Skills program teachers. 

 Provide anti-bullying education and investigate all alleged instances of bullying. 

Objective 2.4  Parents and guardians will support the public school system. 

 Provide anti-bullying education and investigate all alleged instances of bullying. 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0002 COORD, SUPV 2.00             2.00             2.00             2.00             2.00             -              

0005 TEACHER -               -               -               3.00             3.00             -              

0010 PUPIL PERS WORKER/CASE WORKER 12.00          12.00          10.00          9.00             11.00          2.00            

0013 SEC, CLERICAL 1.90             1.90             1.90             1.90             1.90             -              

Grand Total 15.90          15.90          13.90          15.90          17.90          2.00            

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 1,050,915 1,007,217 1,077,529 1,101,056 1,268,935 167,879 15.2%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,991 6,225 227,562 272,075 267,849 (4,226) (1.6%)

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 2,183 6,859 918 1,500 5,000 3,500 233.3%

04 OTHER CHARGES 15,904 13,653 12,568 16,145 24,115 7,970 49.4%

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - 1,467 2,747 3,394 2,039 (1,355) (39.9%)

Grand Total 1,071,994 1,035,422 1,321,324 1,394,170 1,567,938 173,768 12.5%
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2.1.a Suspensions / expulsions for arson, firearms, explosives, drugs, guns, and physical attack on 

students or teachers specifically defined by MSDE 

 
 

2.2.a Suspensions and expulsions for violations of CCPS Students’ Rights and Responsibilities for 

issues dealing with substance abuse 

 

2015 2016 2017
2018

Target

2019

Target

Physical attack on student/teacher 200 220 287 120 120

Drugs 58 61 48 30 30

Explosives 0 3 1 0 0

Other Guns 0 1 0 0 0

Firearms 1 0 0 0 0

Arson 2 2 7 0 0

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Student Suspensions

2015 2016 2017
2018

Target

2019

Target

Elementary 0 1 2 0 0

Middle 17 14 14 5 5

High 54 67 40 35 30

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

Students Suspended for 
Drug/Alcohol Offense
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Student Health Services 
This budget category provides physical and mental health activities, which are not instructional and which 

provide students with appropriate medical and nursing services. 

School nurses maintain health rooms, student health records, identify health problems, enforce 

immunization laws, and provide students with appropriate medical and nursing services. 

 
 

Goal 2: All students will learn in safe, secure, and inviting environments.  
 
Objective 2.3   All schools will demonstrate a readiness to address emergency situations. 

 Provide full time nursing services in all schools. 

o FY 2015: 30 full time nurses 

o FY 2016: 30 full time nurses 

o FY 2017: 30 full time nurses 

o FY 2018: 31 full time nurses  

o FY 2019: 31 full time nurses 

 Continue the replacement of AEDs in accordance with state law. 

o FY 2016: 25 AEDs replaced 

o FY 2017: 25 AEDs replaced 

o FY 2018: 17 AEDs to be replaced 

o FY 2019: AED maintenance (pads and batteries) 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0002 COORD, SUPV 1.00             1.00             1.00             1.00             1.00             -              

0011 NURSE 30.00          30.00          30.00          31.00          31.00          -              

Grand Total 31.00          31.00          31.00          32.00          32.00          -              

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 1,485,056 1,522,118 1,571,728 1,612,688 1,653,318 40,630 2.5%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 12,989 3,530 1,740 5,150 17,000 11,850 230.1%

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 21,719 64,978 54,198 64,000 40,000 (24,000) (37.5%)

04 OTHER CHARGES 1,134 623 459 5,066 5,500 434 8.6%

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - 1,569 3,734 7,611 6,890 (721) (9.5%)

Grand Total 1,520,898 1,592,818 1,631,860 1,694,515 1,722,708 28,193 1.7%
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Community Services Budget Summary 
This budget category includes activities that are provided by the school system for the community or some 

segment of the community other than public school activities and adult programs. 

 
 
Goal 1: All students will meet or exceed high academic standards. 
 
Objective 1.1  Students will meet or exceed state proficiency levels in tested areas. 

 Maintain inter-agency collaborations associated with school entry readiness (Judy 

Center). 

 
Goal 3: All students will benefit from effective and efficient support and services provided by a 

learning organization. 
 
Objective 3.2  Students will learn in clean, well maintained, and instructionally conducive facilities. 

 Support community use of our buildings. 

  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTE)
FY15 

Approved

FY16

Approved

FY17

Approved

FY18

Approved

FY19

Approved

Increase/

(Decrease)

0005 TEACHER -               -               1.00             1.00             1.00             -              

0010 PUPIL PERS WORKER/CASE WORKER-               -               2.00             2.00             2.00             -              

Grand Total -               -               3.00             3.00             3.00             -              

 BY OBJECT
 2015 

Actual

 2016 

Actual

 2017 

Actual

 2018

 Budget

 2019

 Budget

Increase/

(Decrease)  % Change

01 SALARIES AND WAGES 18,070 35,312 204,875 209,346 223,928 14,582 7.0%

02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 234,963 90,660 69,390 45,811 29,815 (15,996) (34.9%)

03 SUPPLIES, MATERIALS 13,239 12,510 21,171 8,604 16,986 8,382 97.4%

04 OTHER CHARGES 15,693 6,904 7,779 15,438 17,250 1,812 11.7%

05 LAND, BUILD, EQUIP - - 55,364 - - - -

Grand Total 281,964 145,387 358,579 279,199 287,979 8,780 3.1%
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Capital Project (School Construction) Fund 
This budget category includes expenditures budgeted in the Capital Improvement Program which is funded 

by both the State of Maryland and the county. Costs of construction/renovation are shared on a pro-rated 

basis with the State’s share determined by the county’s wealth. For direct construction costs, 66% is paid by 

the State and 34% by the county. However, the State excludes many costs from its formula including 

architectural, engineering fees, movable equipment, purchase of land, temporary housing of students, and 

square footage in excess of the base formula. 

Also included in the category are requests from schools and the Facilities Department for major repair and 

renovation of schools and sites. Examples would include replacement of boilers and major 

heating/ventilation equipment, various school safety projects, paving and resurfacing of driveways, parking 

areas and tracks, purchase and movement of relocatable classrooms, and ADA projects for accessibility 

improvements. 

Management of this program is budgeted in the category of Capital Outlay. 

 CAPITAL PROJECT 

FUND 

  FY 2015

Actual    

  FY 2016

Actual         

  FY 2017

Actual         

  FY 2018

Approved         

 FY 2019

Approved 

State 8,446,482$   8,300,206$   5,088,690$   6,730,000$   5,152,294$   (1,577,706)$  -30.6%

Local 16,887,621   4,519,774     5,146,433     7,304,913     7,356,913     52,000          0.7%

Other 154,812        501,155        408,848        -                    -                    -                    0.0%

25,488,915$ 13,321,135$ 10,643,971$ 14,034,913$ 12,509,207$ (1,525,706)$  -12.2%

 Increase/

(Decrease) 

 $-

 $10,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $30,000,000

FY 2015
Actual   

FY 2016
Actual        

FY 2017
Actual        

FY 2018
Approved        

FY 2019
Approved

Capital Project Fund
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County Funded Small Capital Improvement Projects 

 

 County Funded Large Capital Improvement Projects 

 

School / Project  State  Local  State  Local  Total 

Various schools 

Energy performance contract
-$              803,913$                          -  $     2,411,739 2,411,739$     

Bohemia Manor Middle / High

Replacement of VAV units
-                260,000                            -            260,000            260,000 

Bohemia Manor Middle / High

Track, fencing, LED lighting
-                235,000                            -            235,000            235,000 

Rising Sun Elementary

Septic system
-                160,000                            -            160,000            160,000 

Cecil Manor Elementary

Handicap ramp
-                50,000                              -              50,000              50,000 

Bohemia Manor Middle / High

Secure entrance
-                250,000                            -            250,000            250,000 

Subtotal Small Capital Projects  $               -    $  1,758,913  $               -    $     3,366,739  $     3,366,739 

Approved Budget

FY 2019
Project Funding Total

School / Project  State  Local  State  Local  Total 

Gilpin Manor Elementary 

Replacement school
 $  3,758,294  $  5,111,000  $11,871,824  $   17,852,698  $   29,724,522 

Chesapeake City Elementary 

Replacement school
LP                     -    11,766,000       18,741,000       30,507,000 

Bohemia Manor Middle / High

Roof replacement
        830,000         487,000      1,660,000            975,000         2,635,000 

Cherry Hill Middle

Doors & windows
        564,000                     -         564,000            290,000            854,000 

Cecil Manor Elementary

HVAC
                    -                     -      1,649,000            850,000         2,499,000 

North East Middle

Addition / renovation
                    -                     -    22,943,000       26,666,000       49,609,000 

Kenmore Elementary

Addition / renovation
                    -                     -    22,473,000       23,370,000       45,843,000 

Thomson Elementary

Addition / renovation
                    -                     -    11,088,000       13,232,000       24,320,000 

Total Large Capital Projects  $  5,152,294  $  5,598,000  $84,014,824  $ 101,976,698  $ 185,991,522 

Project Funding Total
Approved Budget

FY 2019
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Operational Impact of Completed Projects 

Major projects completed in fiscal 2018 include: 

North East High Girls’ Locker Room Renovation 

Total project budget: $540,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $270,000 
This locker room was constructed in 1972. The current area is in its original state with many old and 

deteriorated plumbing fixtures.  In recent years the boys’ locker room was completely renovated. This project 

would attempt to make both locker rooms equal and less maintenance for the future. The expected life of 

the new locker room is estimated to be 30 years. 

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Five Year Construction in Progress Plan 

The School system is required to submit a five-year capital improvement plan to state and local funding 

authorities on an annual basis. A priority list with estimated project budgets is presented to the Board by 

operations personnel in September. The Board then submits the project list to the state and local funding 

authorities. County government approves the six-year plan in May after the state participation is determined. 

The State participates in new construction, addition and renovation, and systemic projects approved by the 

Board of Public Works (BPW) based on the recommendations from the Interagency Committee on School 

Construction (IAC). 

For building construction, additions and renovations, State participation is based on a construction cost per 

allowable square foot and a participation share determined partially on the historical participation of the 

respective county. The cost per square foot is reviewed annually for new projects and the percentage share 

is reviewed and adjusted every three years. Starting in fiscal 2019, the percentage of State share is 66% for 

new projects, and will continue at 66% until 2021. 

The county is responsible for project design, site work, and removable furniture and fixtures in addition to 

any additional capacity or size additions over allowable State parameters based on projected enrollment. 

The county must appropriate approved amounts annually. The following five-year capital improvement plan 

was approved in June, 2018: 
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Fiscal 2019 Board of Education Approved Capital Budget 

 
 
The following projects in the five-year Construction in Progress Plan have been approved and partial funding 

appropriated by the state and/or county: 

Cecil Manor Elementary Waterline 

Total project budget: $175,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $175,000 
The existing well was drilled when the school was built in 1954 and is only 63’ which is shallow. A shallow 

well could easily be contaminated or run dry as more local wells are tapped into the same aquifer. There is a 

quarry being located directly across the street from the school. If a crack is opened from the blasting the 

school could lose well water. If the school loses the well unexpectedly, CCPS would need to drill a new well 

in another location which would also require new electrical and piping. The school has two underground 

steel storage tanks that store water for our domestic water and sprinkler systems. These tanks have a risk of 

developing a leak. The average life expectancy of a steel water storage tank is fifty (50) years. Estimated costs 

to replace the well and the underground storage tanks would be over $100,000, not including continued 

maintenance and future repairs.  

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Bohemia Manor Middle/High Waterline 

Total project budget: $75,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $75,000 
The existing piping was installed when the school built in 1958. The average life expectancy of galvanized 

water lines is 20-50 years. The school was on a well system which was high in iron for the lifetime the piping 

has been in use. Even though a water softener system was in place, it does not prevent all iron from getting 

into the system. This iron attacked the piping and now that the school is on Artisan water, the iron is coming 

off the sides of the piping and leaving deposits in the plumbing fixtures. The intent is to use copper piping as 

a replacement, which has a lifespan of 50+ years. 

School / Project  Total  State  Local  FY20  FY21  FY22  FY23  FY24  Future 

Gilpin Manor Elementary 

Replacement school
 $   29,724,522  $  3,758,294  $  5,111,000  $  3,000,000  $               -    $               -    $               -    $               -    $               -   

Chesapeake City Elementary 

Replacement school
      30,507,000 LP                     -                     -      5,950,000      5,946,000      5,945,000                     -                     - 

Bohemia Manor Middle / High

Roof replacement
        2,635,000         830,000         487,000                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 

Cherry Hill Middle

Doors & windows
           854,000         564,000                     -         290,000                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 

Cecil Manor Elementary

HVAC
        2,499,000                     -                     -         850,000                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 

North East Middle

Addition / renovation
      49,609,000                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -    26,666,000 

Kenmore Elementary

Addition / renovation
      45,843,000                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -    23,370,000 

Thomson Elementary

Addition / renovation
      24,320,000                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -    13,232,000 

Total Large Capital Projects  $ 185,991,522  $  5,152,294  $  5,598,000  $  4,140,000  $  5,950,000  $  5,946,000  $  5,945,000  $               -    $63,268,000 

Project 

Funding Total

Budget Approved

FY 2019

Local Requests

Projected Future Years
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Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Gilpin Manor Elementary Replacement School 

Total project budget: $29,724,522 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $9,741,698, State $8,113,530 
This school was built in 1952 with additions in 1954, 1980, and 2005. The building was originally intended to 

be a special education facility and is not effectively serving as an elementary school. Classrooms were built 

smaller than current state standards for primary classrooms. The gym, kitchen, and cafeteria are undersized 

for the current population with no space to enlarge them. Administration and core areas are too small. 

Mechanical and electrical systems need upgrading, however HVAC upgrades will be difficult due to the low 

floor slab-to-roof deck height. Windows and exterior masonry are in poor condition and ADA issues need to 

be addressed. A feasibility study provided justification for building a new school at the west end of the 

campus, then demolishing the existing building. New construction is more cost effective than renovating and 

adding onto the existing building. This project will increase capacity of the school.   

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Cecil Manor Elementary Roof Replacement 

Total project budget: $893,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $330,000, State $563,000 
Cecil Manor is a one-story masonry school constructed with sections dating 1955, 1963, and 1995. The school 

was renovated in 1995 with an addition. Some original portions of the building were not re-roofed during 

the 1995 renovation. Funding will replace the entire 47,047 square feet of existing four-ply built up roof with 

a new two-ply modified bitumen roof. Included in the project would be the replacement of existing edge 

metal, coping caps, expansion joints, and a section of exposed roof top HVAC ductwork. The new roof would 

include new tapered insulation for the existing flat roof decking. 

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Perryville High Boiler Replacement 

Total project budget: $865,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $320,000, State $545,000 
Perryville High School is heated by a central hot water heating plant. Heating hot water is generated by two 

Cleaver Brooks Model CB Series oil fired fire tube style hot water boilers. Currently, the boilers are of equal 

size, at 200 boiler horsepower (6,695,800 Btu/hr) each and were installed in 1976. Fuel oil is stored in a 

10,000-gallon underground storage tank located adjacent to the boiler room. The boilers are original to the 

building, at 40 years old, and are past their useful life. Domestic hot water is currently generated by utilizing 

the heating water system via a 5,000-gallon hot water storage tank. Oil fired boilers are less efficient than 

the natural gas fired condensing boilers that are available on the market today. It has been confirmed that a 

BGE gas line is installed in the street adjacent to the school that could be utilized as a new fuel source in lieu 

of No. 2 fuel oil. It is recommended that Cecil County Public Schools replace the 40-year-old oil fired boilers 

with four (4) new high efficiency gas fired condensing boilers, each sized at 2,000,000 Btu/hr. It is also 
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recommended that the existing domestic hot water storage tank be removed and two (2) new high efficiency 

natural gas fired domestic hot water heaters be installed in its place. The new boilers shall be provided with 

a boiler sequencing controller, which shall be integrated into the school’s existing Johnson Controls DDC 

building energy management system. The remaining components of the school’s 4-pipe heating and cooling 

central plant that was replaced in 2007 and is in good working order is not recommended to be replaced at 

this time. If no other equipment is fed from the existing underground fuel oil storage tank, it is also 

recommended that the tank, fuel oil pumps, and associated piping be removed in their entirety. 

Operating Cost/Savings 
This should result in a savings of $38,805 per year by switching from oil to natural gas. 

Bohemia Manor Middle / High Roof Replacement 

Total project budget: $2,635,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $488,000, State $830,000 
Bohemia Manor is a one story masonry constructed school which was built in 1958 and was renovated with 

an addition built in 1995. The roof decking is flat on the 1958 section and is tapered on the 1995 addition.  

The current roof is a two-ply modified bitumen which was installed in 1995. Funding is requested to replace 

the existing roof with approximately 147,392 square feet of new two-ply bitumen roof. The new roof system 

will include new tapered insulation for all areas that have a flat deck and will also include all new edge metal 

coping caps, expansion joints and scuppers, and downspouts. 

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Conowingo Elementary Boiler Replacement 

Total project budget: $297,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $110,000, State $187,000 
Conowingo Elementary School is heated by a central hot water heating plant. Heating hot water is generated 

by two Cleaver Brooks Model CB Series oil fired fire tube style hot water boilers. Currently the boilers are of 

unequal size, one at 40 boiler horsepower (1,339,160 Btu/hr) which was installed in 2006 and one at 25 boiler 

horsepower (836,975 Btu/hr) that was installed in 1992. Fuel oil is stored in a 10,000-gallon underground 

storage tank located adjacent to the boiler room. It is recommended that Cecil County Public Schools replace 

the older 25 bhp 1992 boiler with a new 40 bhp model that matches the 2006 boiler and can be utilized as a 

true standby, such that the school can operate the boilers in the lead-lag fashion. The new boiler shall be 

integrated into the school’s existing Johnson Controls DDC building energy management system. The 

majority of the school's 2-pipe, dual temperature central plant that was replaced in 2013 and is in good 

working order, including the circulation pumps, is not recommended to be replaced at this time. 

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Providence School Roof Replacement 

Total project budget: $342,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $126,000, State $216,000 
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Providence School is a single story school that has sections that were built in 1923, 1939, 1947, and 1954.  

Part of the school has a sloped roof with wood joist rafter construction with the remaining sections being a 

flat roofing deck on masonry construction. The shingles and existing two-ply modified bitumen roof were last 

replaced in 1993. Funding is requested to replace the entire existing roof to replace asphalt shingles with 

new asphalt shingles and to replace the existing flat two-ply roof with a new tapered two-ply modified 

bitumen roofing system. 

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Rising Sun Elementary Boiler Replacement 

Total project budget: $497,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $184,000, State $313,000 
Rising Sun Elementary School is heated by a central hot water heating plant. Heating hot water is generated 

by two York Shipley Model SPWV Series oil fired fire tube style hot water boilers. Currently, the boilers are 

of equal size, at 40 boiler horsepower (1,339,160 Btu/hr) each and were installed in 1991. Fuel oil is stored 

in a 10,000-gallon underground storage tank located adjacent to the boiler room. The boilers are 25 years 

old and are at or over their expected median life expectancy. The associated boiler circulation pumps, 

expansion tanks, chemical shot feeder, and fuel oil pump set are also 25 years old and are past their useful 

life. It is recommended that Cecil County Public Schools replace the boilers in kind and replace the associated 

heating water pumps, expansion tank, chemical shot feeder, and fuel oil pumps. The new boilers shall be 

integrated into the school’s existing Johnson Controls DDC building energy management system. The 

remaining components of the school’s 4-pipe heating and cooling central plant that was replaced in 2013 

and is in good working order, is not recommended to be replaced at this time.  

Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 

Chesapeake City Replacement School 

Total project budget: $30,507,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: County $0 
Built in 1939, Chesapeake City Elementary School once served as the area's high school until 1958. The school 

received an addition of 12,000 sf in 1972. The design was in the open classroom format and currently 

provides a difficult teaching environment. Chesapeake City is one of the last schools in the county that is not 

completely air conditioned or equipped with a sprinkler system. The building does not meet ADA accessibility 

requirements, as it does not have an elevator or accessible restrooms. The school occupies two locally owned 

relocatable classrooms and has limited resources for media, computers, music, and art. The building's steam 

boiler is original 1939 vintage and provides inconsistent heating, resulting in safety and IAQ concerns. 

Negotiations to identify and acquire a new building site are ongoing with county officials. 

Cherry Hill Middle Doors and Windows 

Total project budget: $854,000 
Funds appropriated to-date: State $564,000  
The scope of work is to replace all exterior glass and glazing, with the exception of the courtyard, including 

abatement and temporary protection. Existing punched opening windows are approximately 2'W x 7'2"H 
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and in groups of 2 or 4, assuming removal of precast perimeter band and masonry piers between windows. 

Plan to cut sill down approximately 3 brick courses with the window to fill entire opening. Metal panning 

installed at perimeter of opening. New brick sill installation on exterior and solid surface sill on interior for 

52 windows. Existing storefront to be replaced in its entirety (2) locations adjacent to the gym and (1) at 

the main entrance. Assuming structural framing members will be covered by the glazing system and that 

new hollow metal doors will be installed to structural members with continuous hinges. Replace all 45 

exteriors doors. Doors, other than those in storefronts, include frame and borrowed light replacement. An 

allowance to remove and reinstall acoustical ceiling at select locations and miscellaneous floor repair is 

included. Miscellaneous other work to include pan over existing false louvers at the gym, install thermal 

film on the glazing at the courtyard, window treatments for the classrooms and administration, electronic 

locksets, card readers and power supplies for 10 doors (head end by others), and install EX/EM lights with 

remote heads at all exterior door locations.  

 
Operating Cost/Savings 
No significant changes in operating costs are expected. 
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Debt Service Fund 
The Debt Service Fund records the principal and interest payments on bonds issued in 1997 through 2017 for 

school construction projects by the county. The Maryland Financial Reporting Manual requires that the 

principal and interest payments made by the county be recorded in the school systems’ financial records.  

There are no positions included in the Debt Service Fund. 

 

Debt Service FY 2018 FY 2019

Debt Service Staff (FTE) -                        -                       -                      -

By PROGRAM

Debt Service 8,068,759$       8,710,867$      642,108$        8.0%

By OBJECT

Principal 5,631,061$       6,042,643$      411,582$        7.3%

Interest 2,437,698         2,668,224        230,526          9.5%

8,068,759$       8,710,867$      642,108$        8.0%

Change

 
 
The following debt service amortization schedule is based on the county’s approved five-year Capital 

Improvement Plan and projection of related General Obligation (GO) Bonds to finance the school system’s 

major addition and renovation projects. 
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Other (Non-Pension) Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 
The School System's net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018 and the total OPEB liability used to 
calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  
 
The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
As of the measurement date of June 30, 2018: 
 

 Entry Age Normal Funding Method 

 Future Salary Increases: 
Years of Service                     General     

                                            0                                      8.65% 
                                            1                                      7.15% 

          2-9                                   5.65% 
10 and above                   Varies by age      

 88% of employees with coverage are assumed to elect coverage in retirement 

 The trend is based on the SOA Long-Run Medical Cost Trend Model which was released on Nov 2012 
(v.12.11), 1.5% GDP.  The trend was modified to take into account the impact of the Cadillac Tax.  

 Employer subsidy amounts are assumed to increase at a rate of 2.5% per year 

 Below is a summary of decrements used in this valuation.  Sample Retirement, Disability, and 
Termination rates are illustrated in the tables below. 
Mortality Decrements     Description                                                               
1) Healthy                          SOA RPH-2014 White Collar Headcount-weighted              

                                        Mortality with Scale MP-2014                      
2) Disabled                        SOA RPH-2014 Disabled Retiree Headcount-weighted        

                                        Mortality, male set forward 1 year              
 

 The actuarial determined contribution (ADC) is calculated as of 6/30/2018. The trust assets are as of 
6/30/2018. Actuarial valuations are done every other year. 

 

The funding history since the inception through fiscal 2017 of the OPEB trust is as follows: 
 

As of 

June 30, Contributions

Investment 

Income

Custodial 

Fees

Administrative 

Expenses Net Income

Ending 

Balance

Return on 

Investment

2008 1,480,000$    -$                   -$                   -$                      -$                   1,480,000$   

2009 938,632          (218,163)       (7,533)            (20,096)            (245,792)       2,172,840     -15.2%

2010 938,632          166,050        (8,221)            (8,023)              149,806        3,261,278     7.3%

2011 1,011,504       607,890        (19,122)         (8,311)              580,457        4,853,239     18.1%

2012 1,011,504       (18,730)         (26,904)         (8,832)              (54,466)         5,810,277     -0.9%

2013 827,935          500,182        (34,163)         (7,745)              458,274        7,096,486     8.0%

2014 827,935          1,067,674     (38,413)         (8,638)              1,020,623     8,945,044     14.5%

2015 659,012          109,373        (47,238)         (8,195)              53,940           9,657,996     0.7%

2016 659,012          (53,409)         (45,428)         (8,773)              (107,610)       10,209,398   -1.0%

2017 277,197          1,184,921     (28,021)         (9,591)              1,147,309     11,633,904   11.3%

Total 8,631,363$    3,345,788$   (255,043)$     (88,204)$          3,002,541$    
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Based on the most recent actuarial valuation dated July 1, 2016, a contribution of $878,464 will be made in 

fiscal year 2018. An annual OPEB cost of $3,245,654 is budgeted in the school system’s General Fund fiscal 

2019 budget, including an estimated contribution of $878,464 under the fixed charges category. 
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Personnel Resources 

FY 2019 Position Changes 

Instruction - Regular (1.30)    Student Personnel Services 2.00     

3.20             Classroom Teachers 2.00             Pupil Personnel Worker

(2.00)            Paraprofessional Operations Plant 1.00     

(1.00)            Career & Technology Teacher 1.00             Custodian

(4.50)            Early Childhood Teacher Capital Outlay 1.00     

3.00             Psychologist 1.00             Field Inspector

Special Education 14.50   

7.20             Classroom Teachers

(1.30)            Early Childhood Teacher Education Services 15.20   

2.60             Infants & Toddlers Teacher Administrative Services 2.00     

6.00             Paraprofessional Grand Total 17.20   

 

Over 84.8% of the school system’s operating budget is for salaries, wages, and employee benefits. With the 

declining trend in funding from all sources, 139 positions have been reduced over the period of fiscal 2009 

through 2019 for a total workforce reduction of 6.3%. Most reductions have been achieved through attrition; 

however, some layoffs were required in fiscal year 2012 to achieve an overall operating budget reduction of 

4%. 
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FY 2019 Positions by Category  

 Office of the 

Principal  

 

Adminis tration 

and Support 

 Superintendent, Asst., Exec. 4.00                    4.00                  -                -                8.00              

 Directors, Coord., Supv., 

Specialist 2.50                    15.50               -                5.00              3.00              1.00              27.00            

 Principal 29.00               -                29.00            

 Asst. Principal 39.00               -                39.00            

 Teachers 974.90          244.00          4.00              1,222.90      

 Therapist 37.40            37.40            

 Guidance Counselor 50.00            1.00              51.00            

 Librarian -                      -                    25.50            25.50            

 Psychologist 16.00            -                16.00            
 Student Personnel,

Case Worker 13.00            13.00            

 Nurse 31.00            31.00            

 Other Professional Staff 24.00                  -                    -                    -                -                -                2.00              11.00             37.00            

 Secretary, Clerical 17.00                  100.00             7.10                  2.00              1.90              2.00              3.00               133.00          

 Bus Driver 11.00            11.00            

 Paraprofessional 32.00            162.50          -                7.00              201.50          

 Custodian, Operation, 

Maintenance 173.50           173.50          

Total FTE 47.50                  168.00             26.60               1,098.40      451.90          52.90            23.00            187.50           2,055.80      

 Pos i tion Type  Adminis tration 

 Instr. Leadership and Support 

 Instruction 

Sa laries  and 

Wages  

 Specia l  

Education 

 

Maintenance, 

Operations  

and Capita l   Total  FTE 

 Student 

Personnel , 

Health and 

Community 

Services  

 

Transportati

on 

 

 

Position History by Position Type 

 Position Type 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Increase/

(Decrease)

 Superintendent, Asst., Exec. 9.00          9.00          9.00          9.00          8.00          8.00          8.00          8.00          8.00           -               
 Director, Coord., Supv., 

Specialist 30.00        25.00        23.00        25.00        26.00        27.00        27.00        27.00        27.00        -               

 Principal 30.00        30.00        29.00        29.00        29.00        29.00        29.00        29.00        29.00        -               

 Asst. Principal 38.00        36.00        36.00        37.00        38.00        39.00        39.00        39.00        39.00        -               

 Teachers 1,215.30  1,175.60  1,177.00  1,178.20  1,187.90  1,200.90  1,216.20  1,216.70  1,222.90   6.20             

 Therapist 25.60        25.30        27.20        33.20        30.60        31.40        36.00        37.40        37.40        -               

 Guidance Counselor 59.50        56.00        57.00        57.00        53.00        52.00        52.00        51.00        51.00        -               

 Librarian 25.70        25.00        25.00        25.00        25.00        25.20        25.20        25.50        25.50        -               

 Psychologist 8.00          8.00          8.00          8.00          12.00        13.00        13.00        13.00        16.00        3.00             
 Student Personnel, Case 

Worker 13.00        12.60        12.80        12.00        12.00        12.00        12.00        11.00        13.00        2.00             

 Nurse 31.00        31.00        31.00        30.00        30.00        30.00        30.00        31.00        31.00        -               

 Other Professional Staff 32.00        35.00        34.00        31.00        32.00        32.00        33.00        34.00        37.00        3.00             

 Secretary, Clerical 147.00      144.00      141.00      141.00      138.00      138.00      136.00      135.00      133.00      (2.00)           

 Bus Driver 14.00        14.00        13.00        13.00        13.00        11.00        11.00        11.00        11.00        -               

 Paraprofessional 279.36      255.36      246.86      237.46      207.00      198.50      198.50      197.50      201.50      4.00             
 Custodian, Operation, 

Maintenance 178.50      170.00      169.00      169.00      169.50      172.00      172.50      172.50      173.50      1.00             

Total FTE 2,135.96  2,051.86  2,038.86  2,034.86  2,011.00  2,019.00  2,038.40  2,038.60  2,055.80   17.20            
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Student Enrollment 

Student Enrollment Forecasting Methodology 

Cecil County Public Schools forecasts student enrollment using a three year average historical cohort 

projection methodology. The definition of this methodology is to assume that the average from the past 

three years indicates that students do not matriculate and move to the next grade level automatically. Some 

students are retained in their current grade each year and some withdraw or transfer. The three year average 

also would include students who transfer into our schools.  

Actual Student Enrollment History 

  

2018 

Capaci ty 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Elementary Schools

Bainbridge Elementary 449        311        313        532        515        358        402        396        410        423        383        

Bay View Elementary 608        542        591        609        617        571        619        641        618        621        615        

Ca lvert Elementary          433          455          472          479          483          516          420          323          325          332          321 

Ceci l  Manor Elementary          523          424          453          470          450          462          501          530          474          487          454 

Ceci l ton Elementary          350          301          324          345          309          303          297          319          322          338          339 

Charlestown Elementary 292        249        246        436        406        224        213        205        184        211        200        

Chesapeake Ci ty Elementary 353        323        314        343        357        337        314        306        311        315        307        

Conowingo Elementary 534        451        466        474        476        480        527        542        567        560        567        

Elk Neck Elementary 501        443        446        408        428        434        412        424        430        432        446        

Gi lpin Manor Elementary 416        405        412        466        457        490        429        405        439        423        431        

Hol ly Hal l  Elementary 624        512        578        650        629        625        632        633        610        602        619        

Kenmore Elementary 306        317        310        339        331        346        326        331        314        305        315        

Leeds  Elementary 408        393        384        407        402        404        396        406        411        394        402        

North East Elementary 542        561        564        527        524        486        512        501        507        477        492        

Perryvi l le Elementary 500        405        407        -             -             371        371        368        369        395        375        

Ris ing Sun Elementary 715        703        699        755        690        665        615        665        669        679        721        

Thomson Estates  Elementary 614        495        527        456        469        510        491        473        490        510        533        

Elementary School  Tota l 8,168     7,290     7,506     7,696     7,543     7,582     7,477     7,468     7,450     7,504     7,520     

Middle Schools

Bohemia Manor Middle 601        494        502        506        472        473        473        477        487        478        478        

Cherry Hi l l  Middle 775        412        426        416        442        465        439        479        501        529        494        

Elkton Middle 712        547        557        554        551        554        569        589        585        591        626        

North East Middle 712        753        750        732        754        780        726        725        727        774        753        

Perryvi l le Middle 860        558        554        556        550        558        565        597        597        570        615        

Ris ing Sun Middle 818        674        649        679        677        718        713        714        695        706        688        

Middle School  Tota l 4,478     3,438     3,438     3,443     3,446     3,548     3,485     3,581     3,592     3,648     3,654     

High Schools

Bohemia Manor High 643        643        650        656        620        629        641        635        664        736        733        

Elkton High 1,380     993        982        1,026     1,067     1,124     1,105     1,097     1,087     1,122     1,112     

North East High 1,009     1,098     1,083     1,065     1,028     1,005     1,037     1,078     1,121     1,129     1,084     

Perryvi l le High 944        763        802        802        810        789        775        812        846        892        905        

Ris ing Sun High 924        1,139     1,172     1,171     1,167     1,147     1,114     1,156     1,177     1,174     1,201     

High School  Tota l 4,900     4,636     4,689     4,720     4,692     4,694     4,672     4,778     4,895     5,053     5,035     

Other Schools

Ceci l  County High School* 106        79          87          75          97          71          72          62          58          84          90          

School  of Technology* 459        744        674        387        258        247        253        254        255        254        240        

Grand Total 18,111   15,364   15,633   15,859   15,681   15,824   15,634   15,827   15,937   16,205   16,209   

Increase / (Decrease) (269)       (226)       178        (143)       190        (193)       (110)       (268)       (4)           (81)         

% Increase / Decrease -1.7% -1.4% 1.1% -0.9% 1.2% -1.2% -0.7% -1.7% 0.0% -0.5%

High School  Graduates 1,097     1,071     1,143     1,059     1,082     1,085     1,132     1,122     1,137     1,080     

Actual Enrollment by School

As of September 30,

*Includes  schools  that are not home based.  Students  are taken from their primary location for a  period of time during the school  day.
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Projected Student Enrollment 

Our local projections agree with the State of Maryland projections with a variance of -3.42% to .80% for the 

projected period of 2018 to 2027. 

 

 

  

2018 

Capaci ty 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Elementary Schools:

Bainbridge Elementary 449          312        301        317        317        319        321        321        321        321        321        

Bay View Elementary 608          523        493        549        549        553        553        557        558        560        564        

Ca lvert Elementary           433          443 427        437        437        442        442        452        452        452        452        

Ceci l  Manor Elementary           523          422 421        424        426        433        435        439        439        441        441        

Ceci l ton Elementary           350          306 305        299        299        301        302        305        309        312        314        

Charlestown Elementary 292          236        240        240        241        247        247        249        250        253        255        

Chesapeake Ci ty Elementary 353          322        325        341        343        343        345        345        347        347        349        

Conowingo Elementary 534          458        442        447        452        454        454        454        454        458        458        

Elk Neck Elementary 501          435        423        423        423        423        423        423        427        427        427        

Gi lpin Manor Elementary 416          408        390        407        407        411        412        414        416        420        420        

Hol ly Hal l  Elementary 624          516        463        473        473        476        478        483        483        483        483        

Kenmore Elementary 306          311        320        323        327        328        330        330        332        333        334        

Leeds  Elementary 408          388        419        421        423        424        424        424        427        428        428        

North East Elementary 542          524        544        552        553        556        556        558        558        560        562        

Perryvi l le Elementary 500          405        399        398        400        401        404        405        408        410        411        

Ris ing Sun Elementary 715          699        717        709        710        714        715        718        720        723        725        

Thomson Estates  Elementary 614          495        504        497        497        500        501        503        504        506        507        

Elementary School  Tota l : 8,168       7,203     7,133     7,257     7,277     7,325     7,342     7,380     7,405     7,434     7,451     

Middle Schools:

Bohemia Manor Middle 601          485        486        486        486        486        486        486        486        486 486

Cherry Hi l l  Middle 775          467        475        475        475        475        475        475        475        475 475

Elkton Middle 712          580        609        609        609        609        609        609        609        609 609

North East Middle 712          797        794        794        794        794        794        794        794        794 794

Perryvi l le Middle 860          585        600        600        600        600        600        600        600        600 600

Ris ing Sun Middle 818          664        663        663        663        663        663        663        663        663 663

Middle School  Tota l : 4,478       3,578     3,627     3,627     3,627     3,627     3,627     3,627     3,627     3,627     3,627     

High Schools:

Bohemia Manor High 643          643        660        660        660        660        660        660        660        660 660

Elkton High 1,380       995        1,032     1,032     1,032     1,032     1,032     1,032     1,032     1032 1032

North East High 1,009       1,105     1,085     1,085     1,085     1,085     1,085     1,085     1,085     1085 1085

Perryvi l le High 944          753        783        783        783        783        783        783        783        783 783

Ris ing Sun High 924          1,110     1,114     1,114     1,114     1,114     1,114     1,114     1,114     1114 1114

High School  Tota l : 4,900       4,606     4,674     4,674     4,674     4,674     4,674     4,674     4,674     4,674     4,674     

Grand Total 17,546     15,387   15,434   15,558   15,578   15,626   15,643   15,681   15,706   15,735   15,752   

Increase/Decrease: -3.42% 0.31% 0.80% 0.13% 0.31% 0.11% 0.24% 0.16% 0.18% 0.11%

Projected Enrollment By School

September 30, 
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Student Demographics 

Cecil County Public School’s students come from many different ethnic groups, but the largest group 

continues to be White students, followed by African American.  

Race 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

American Indian/ Alaskan Native 57 58 54 46 42 41 39 34 30 37

Asian 202 213 149 145 133 132 142 133 117 109

African American 1,643 1,782 1,354 1,340 1,320 1,336 1,358 1,390 1,447 1,417

White (Not of Hispanic origin) 13,762 13,549 12,945 12,803 12,574 12,575 12,362 12,375 12,021 11,793

Hispanic 545 603 722 754 812 900 924 1,006 1,055 1,050

Hawaiin / Pacific Islander 18 20 20 20 20 20 19 18

2 or more Races 695 719 733 820 836 901 944 940

Total Student Enrollment 16,209 16,205 15,937 15,827 15,634 15,824 15,681 15,859 15,633 15,364

Student Demographics

As of September 30,

 

 

Special Education 
Special Education student enrollment has increased from 13.0% in 2007 to 15% of total student enrollment 

in 2017. The chart below shows the number of special education students listed by disability. 

Disability 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Total Special Education 2,149 2,128 2,080 2,011 2,111 2,205 2,272 2,365 2,368 2,302

Intellectual Disability 98 95 96 96 89 74 72 72 82 97

Hearing Impaired 8 7 3 5 4 7 5 7 9 9

Deaf 1 2 2 4 3 4 3 4 4 3

Speech/Language 530 506 472 456 494 481 476 464 473 442

Visually Impaired 2 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 4 1

Emotional Disability 89 81 92 93 88 79 72 76 89 95

Orthopedically Impaired 17 18 13 9 6 5 6 6 6 5

Other Health Impaired 293 286 281 271 302 322 387 411 476 507

Specific Learning Disabilities 864 868 827 742 743 760 753 806 757 650

Multiple Disabilities 70 55 53 67 110 161 164 151 118 103

Deaf/Blind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Traumatic Brain Injury 12 12 9 8 9 7 9 10 10 10

Autism 75 91 114 115 129 130 136 140 144 163

Developmental Delay 90 103 116 143 131 173 186 215 196 217

Total Student Enrollment 16,209 16,205 15,937 15,827 15,634 15,824 15,681 15,859 15,633 15,364

Special Education Enrollment by Disability

As of October 1,
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Buildings and Land 

Square Feet Acres Capacity

Year 

Constructed

Central Offices

G.W. Carver Center 32,357 3 N/A 1953 

Administrative Services Center 76,700 50 500 1965 

Elementary Schools

Bainbridge Elementary 51,818 15 449 1956 

Bay View Elementary 61,884 15 608 1961 

Calvert Elementary 58,857 16 433 1981 

Cecil  Manor Elementary 49,586 10 523 1955 

Cecilton Elementary 35,321 8 350 1939 

Charlestown Elementary 42,522 20 292 1959 

Chesapeake City Elementary 41,027 10 353 1939 

Conowingo Elementary 44,696 19 534 1955 

Elk Neck Elementary 50,156 29 501 1991 

Gilpin Manor Elementary 51,035 9 416 1952 

Holly Hall Elementary 61,711 15 624 1963 

Kenmore Elementary 35,225 11 306 1985 

Leeds Elementary 40,414 17 408 1968 

North East Elementary 61,396 11 542 1951 

Perryvil le Elementary 69,649 10 500 2016 

Rising Sun Elementary 62,496 12 715 1957 

Thomson Estates Elementary 70,130 17 614 1976 

Middle Schools

Bohemia Manor Middle* N/A N/A 601 1958 

Cherry Hill  Middle 92,990 39 775 1968 

Elkton Middle 72,600 14 712 1937 

North East Middle 101,200 10 712 1932 

Perryvil le Middle 102,746 26 860 1928 

Rising Sun Middle 104,765 20 818 1931 

High Schools

Bohemia Manor High* 136,024 35 643 1958 

Elkton High 187,046 37 1,380 1958 

North East High 123,890 50 1,009 1970 

Perryvil le High 130,672 39 944 1978 

Rising Sun High 114,400 42 924 1991 

Other Schools

Providence 16,645 9 106 1923 

School of Technology 162,930 91 459 1992 

Total: 2,342,888 709 18,611 

CAPITAL ASSET INFORMATION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

*See Bohemia Manor High School; Bohemia Manor Middle School and Bohemia Manor 

High School share the same building

 



Cecil County Public Schools 
Informational Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

   

 

Demographic and Economic Statistics 

 Calendar 

Year  Population 

 Personal 

Income 

(amounts 

expressed in 

thousands) 

 Per Capita 

Income  Employment 

 Unemployment 

Rate 

 Median 

Price of 

Housing 

Sales 

 School 

Enrollment 

2017 102,746 3,151,836$    30,676$       50,558 4.8% 216,484$     15,364 

2016 102,603 3,030,687      29,538         49,918 5.1% 194,765       15,633 

2015 102,382 2,971,638      29,025         50,042 6.0% 197,902       15,859 

2014 102,383 3,022,141      29,518         48,665 6.6% 194,000       15,681 

2013 101,108 2,934,660      29,025         51,202 6.1% 195,000       15,824

2012 101,696 2,864,776      28,170         51,078 8.2% 199,900       15,634

2011 101,694 2,957,160      29,079         46,188 8.9% 199,900       15,827

2010 101,108 2,896,845      28,651         45,326 9.6% 242,500       15,937

2009 103,850 3,370,452      32,455         46,259 9.0% 225,000       16,271

2008 99,926 3,206,925      32,093         48,310 5.3% 235,000       16,290  

Principal Employers 
 

 
 

Employer Employees Rank

Percentage 

of Total  

County 

Employment Employees Rank

Percentage 

of Total  

County 

Employment

W. L. Gore & Associates , Inc. 2,405 1 4.76% 2,300 2 4.76%

Ceci l  County Board of Education 2,159 2 4.27% 2,464 1 5.10%

Perry Point V.A. Medica l  Center 1,500 3 2.97% 1,125 3 2.33%

Union Hospita l 1,235 4 2.44% 713 5 1.48%

Amazon 1,100 5 2.18% *

Wal-Mart Stores , Inc. 830 6 1.64% 500 7 1.03%

Ceci l  County Government 614 7 1.21% 610 6 1.26%

Terumo Corporation 610 8 1.21% 345 9 0.71%

IKEA/Genco 580 9 1.15% 370 8 0.77%

Ceci l  Col lege 530 10 1.05% 300 10 0.62%

Orbita l  ATK, Inc. (formerly Thiokol  Corp.) * 795 4 1.65%

Totals 11,563 22.88% 9,522 19.71%

2018 2009
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Restricted Federal and State Grants 
Several supplemental instructional activities are funded by federal and state grants. These grants are 

restricted to specific programs and are recorded in the general operating fund as separate projects. These 

funds cannot be used to supplant local funding and may require a local match. The funding sources and titles 

of federal and state grants anticipated are shown below. 

Restricted Revenue Summary 

 

 

 CCPS 

Grant 

Number  Grant Name 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

10019 Title I 3,049,576$     3,664,394$     614,818$         20.2%

11319 Career and Technology Education, Carl D. Perkins Title IC 155,669           187,614           31,945             20.5%

14219 Title III - Language Acquisition - Immigrant Portion 5,103                5,191                88                      1.7%

14319 Title III - Language Acquisition 30,731             30,917             186                   0.6%

14819 Title IV - Student Support and Academic -                    80,321             80,321             -

15419 Title II - Teacher Quality 548,218           501,342           (46,876)            -8.6%

40119 Special Education - Passthrough 3,320,449       3,303,816       (16,633)            -0.5%

40419 Special Education Discretionary - LIR Secondary Transition -                    80,362             80,362             -

40519 Special Education Discretionary - LIR Access, Equity, and Progress 94,863             66,643             (28,220)            -29.7%

40619 Special Education - LIR Early Childhood -                    68,017             68,017             -

40719 Special Education - R4K Preschool Professional Learning, Part B 619 -                    500                   500                   -

40819 Special Education - Pre-School Passthrough 100,357           101,138           781                   0.8%

40919 Special Education - Passthrough Parentally Placed 38,346             53,946             15,600             40.7%

41119 Special Education - Pre-School Passthrough Parentally Placed 1,046                2,975                1,929                184.4%

41219 Special Education Discretionary - Special Ed. Citizens Advisory Committee (SECAC) 2,500                2,500                -                    -

41319 Special Education Discretionary - Parent Information Training -                    16,000             16,000             -

41619 Maryland Infants and Toddlers, Part C 110,383           101,800           (8,583)              -7.8%

41719 Maryland Infant and Toddlers, Part B 49,780             45,162             (4,618)              -9.3%

41819 Maryland Infant and Toddlers, Part B 619 7,000                7,000                -                    -

42019 Maryland Infant and Toddlers, Part B 619 Preschool Extended Option 4,056                3,680                (376)                  -9.3%

42119 Maryland Infant and Toddlers, Part C Supplemental -                    50,000             50,000             -

42219 Maryland Infant and Toddlers, Part B Supplemental -                    6,583                6,583                -

43819 Medical Assistance - School Aged Children 1,300,000       1,300,000       -                    -

43919 Medical Assistance - Infants and Toddlers 120,000           120,000           -                    -   -

8,938,077$     9,799,901$     861,824$         9.6%

12819 Aging Schools Program 96,024$           116,014$         19,990$           20.8%

22819 Fine Arts Initiative 15,727             15,727             -                    -

41519 Maryland Infants and Toddlers Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT) 166,000           150,000           (16,000)            -9.6%

41919 Maryland Infants and Toddlers 2,545                2,908                363                   14.3%

48619 Judy Hoyer Early Child Care and Education 322,000           330,000           8,000                2.5%   -

602,296$         614,649$         12,353$           2.1%   -

9,540,373$     10,414,550$   874,177$         9.2%

 Change 

Federal Grants Subtotal

State Grants Subtotal

TOTAL
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Restricted Expense Summary 

 

  

 By Category 

 Approved 

Budget

FY 2018 Percent

 Approved 

Budget

FY 2019 Percent

Administration 224,662$             2.4% 225,079$             2.2% 417$                     0.2%

Instruction - Leadership and Support 3,331                    0.0% 7,941                    0.1% 4,610                    138.4%

Instruction - Salaries and Wages 2,341,128            24.5% 2,207,208            21.2% (133,920)              -5.7%

Instruction - Materials and Supplies 311,738               3.3% 1,079,546            10.4% 767,808               246.3%

Instruction - Other 182,605               1.9% 230,195               2.2% 47,590                  26.1%

Special Education 3,820,974            40.1% 3,958,508            38.0% 137,534               3.6%

Student Personnel Services -                        0.0% -                        0.0% -                        -

Student Health Services -                        0.0% -                        0.0% -                        -

Student Transportation 148,428               1.6% 177,209               1.7% 28,781                  19.4%

Operation of Plant -                        0.0% -                        0.0% -                        -

Maintenance of Plant 96,024                  1.0% 116,014               1.1% 19,990                  20.8%

Fixed Charges 2,162,284            22.7% 2,154,871            20.7% (7,413)                  -0.3%

Community Services 249,199               2.6% 257,979               2.5% 8,780                    3.5%

Capital Outlay -                        0.0% -                        0.0% -                        -     -

9,540,373$         100.0% 10,414,550$       100.0% 874,177$             9.2%

 By Object 

 Approved 

Budget

FY 2018 Percent

 Approved 

Budget

FY 2019 Percent

Salaries and Wages 5,536,521$         58.0% 5,421,114$         52.1% (115,407)$           -2.1%

Contracted Services 856,126               9.0% 944,488               9.1% 88,362                  10.3%

Materials and Supplies 456,387               4.8% 1,214,368            11.7% 757,981               166.1%

Other Charges 2,403,242            25.2% 2,473,617            23.8% 70,375                  2.9%

Equipment -                        0.0% 16,600                  0.2% 16,600                  -

Transfers 288,097               3.0% 344,363               3.3% 56,266                  19.5%     -

9,540,373$         100.0% 10,414,550$       100.0% 874,177$             9.2%

 Change 

 Change 
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Title I (10019) 

Description 

Title I provides supplementary instructional support to identified targeted and school-wide schools. This 

funding is entirely above and beyond the CCPS school funding, providing additional aid in areas of staffing, 

materials and supplies, staff development, parent involvement, etc. as determined by each Title I school’s 

needs. The majority of funding supports Teacher and Paraprofessional salaries in Title I schools. CCPS ensures 

equivalence in staffing among all schools through the class size allocation procedure in the Department of 

Education Services. Through the CCPS per pupil allocation process, based on each school’s enrollment, funds 

for curriculum materials and instructional supplies are allocated equally for all students. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 25.70                          24.20                          (1.50)                           -5.8%

By CATEGORY

Administration 72,340$                      76,763$                      4,423$                        6.1%

Instruction - Leadership and Support 1,831                          4,378                          2,547                          139.1%

Instruction - Salaries and Wages 1,942,884                  1,838,939                  (103,945)                    -5.4%

Instruction - Materials and Supplies 203,340                      898,984                      695,644                      342.1%

Instruction - Other 113,516                      117,431                      3,915                          3.4%

Student Transportation 46,000                        59,781                        13,781                        30.0%

Fixed Charges 669,665                      668,118                      (1,547)                         -0.2%

3,049,576$                3,664,394$                614,818$                   20.2%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 1,942,884$                1,838,939$                (103,945)$                  -5.4%

Contracted Services 55,137                        41,920                        (13,217)                      -24.0%

Supplies and Materials 203,771                      899,577                      695,806                      341.5%

Other Charges 758,401                      783,604                      25,203                        3.3%

Transfers 89,383                        100,354                      10,971                        12.3%

3,049,576$                3,664,394$                614,818$                   20.2%

Change
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Career and Technology Education, Carl D. Perkins Title IC (11319) 

Description 

This program provides for instructional materials and equipment as well as career guidance services for 

students participating in career and technology programs. In addition, this funding supports staff 

development for career and technology staff. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) -                                   -                                   -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration 4,004$                        4,253$                        249$                            6.2%

Instruction - Leadership and Support 1,500                          1,575                          75                                5.0%

Instruction - Salaries and Wages 3,846                          4,780                          934                              24.3%

Instruction - Materials and Supplies 102,958                      139,597                      36,639                        35.6%

Instruction - Other 38,049                        32,525                        (5,524)                         -14.5%

Student Transportation 5,000                          4,500                          (500)                            -10.0%

Fixed Charges 312                              384                              72                                23.1%

155,669$                   187,614$                   31,945$                      20.5%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 3,846$                        4,780$                        934$                            24.3%

Contracted Services 20,755                        4,700                          (16,055)                      -77.4%

Supplies and Materials 104,458                      141,172                      36,714                        35.1%

Other Charges 22,606                        16,109                        (6,497)                         -28.7%

Equipment -                                   16,600                        16,600                        -

Transfers 4,004                          4,253                          249                              6.2%

155,669$                   187,614$                   31,945$                      20.5%

Change
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Title III – Language Acquisition and Immigrant (14219, 14319) 

Description 

This program provides funding to improve the education of limited English proficient children. These funds 

are budgeted for intervention salaries, instructional materials and software, parent outreach materials, and 

translation services. 

Financial Summary 

 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) -                                   -                                   -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration 703$                            708$                            5$                                0.7%

Instruction - Leadership and Support -                                   1,988                          1,988                          -

Instruction - Salaries and Wages 15,748                        17,326                        1,578                          10.0%

Instruction - Materials and Supplies 5,440                          2,258                          (3,182)                         -58.5%

Instruction - Other 12,950                        12,435                        (515)                            -4.0%

Fixed Charges 993                              1,393                          400                              40.3%

35,834$                      36,108$                      274$                            0.8%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 15,748$                      17,326$                      1,578$                        10.0%

Contracted Services 12,550                        11,800                        (750)                            -6.0%

Supplies and Materials 5,440                          2,258                          (3,182)                         -58.5%

Other Charges 1,393                          4,016                          2,623                          188.3%

Transfers 703                              708                              5                                   0.7%

35,834$                      36,108$                      274$                            0.8%

Change
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Title IV – Student Support and Academic (14819) 

Description 

The Title IV grant provides funds in three areas, providing students with a well-rounded education, 

supporting safe and healthy students, and supporting the effective use of technology. 

Financial Summary 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) -                                   -                                   -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration -$                                 2,019$                        2,019$                        -

Instruction - Salaries and Wages -                                   12,773                        12,773                        -

Instruction - Materials and Supplies -                                   38,707                        38,707                        -

Instruction - Other -                                   25,795                        25,795                        -

Fixed Charges -                                   1,027                          1,027                          -

-$                                 80,321$                      80,321$                      -

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages -$                                 12,773$                      12,773$                      -

Contracted Services -                                   4,500                          4,500                          -

Supplies and Materials -                                   38,707                        38,707                        -

Other Charges -                                   19,927                        19,927                        -

Transfers -                                   4,414                          4,414                          -

-$                                 80,321$                      80,321$                      -

Change
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Title II – Teacher Quality (15419) 

Description 

Title II funding provides additional teacher salaries and associated fixed charges. Five teachers are employed 

to reduce class size in primary grades. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 6.00                             5.00                             (1.00)                           -16.7%

By CATEGORY

Administration 13,921$                      11,564$                      (2,357)$                      -16.9%

Instruction - Salaries and Wages 374,285                      328,959                      (45,326)                      -12.1%

Instruction - Other 12,389                        36,377                        23,988                        193.6%

Fixed Charges 147,623                      124,442                      (23,181)                      -15.7%

548,218$                   501,342$                   (46,876)$                    -8.6%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 374,285$                   328,959$                   (45,326)$                    -12.1%

Contracted Services 5,389                          -                                   (5,389)                         -100.0%

Other Charges 147,623                      124,442                      (23,181)                      -15.7%

Transfers 20,921                        47,941                        27,020                        129.2%

548,218$                   501,342$                   (46,876)$                    -8.6%

Change
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Special Education – Pass-through and Pass-through Parentally Placed (40119, 40919) 

Description 

This program provides instructional activities and counseling to students with disabilities. The majority of 

funding is budgeted for staff salaries and associated fixed charges. 

Financial Summary 

 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 45.40                          47.40                          2.00                             4.4%

By CATEGORY

Administration 85,405$                      82,166$                      (3,239)$                      -3.8%

Special Education 2,275,999                  2,263,210                  (12,789)                      -0.6%

Student Transportation 92,428                        92,428                        -                                   -

Fixed Charges 904,963                      919,958                      14,995                        1.7%

3,358,795$                3,357,762$                (1,033)$                      -0.03%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 2,007,277$                2,075,101$                67,824$                      3.4%

Contracted Services 144,047                      76,378                        (67,669)                      -47.0%

Supplies and Materials 103,044                      79,000                        (24,044)                      -23.3%

Other Charges 980,676                      991,171                      10,495                        1.1%

Transfers 123,751                      136,112                      12,361                        10.0%

3,358,795$                3,357,762$                (1,033)$                      -0.03%

Change
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Special Education – Preschool Pass-through and Preschool Pass-through Parentally Placed 

(40819, 41119) 

Description 

This program provides funds for special education students with disabilities from age three through age five. 

These funds support paraprofessionals who provide services to students. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 1.00                             1.00                             -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration 2,581$                        2,515$                        (66)$                            -2.6%

Special Education 73,442                        81,122                        7,680                          10.5%

Fixed Charges 25,380                        20,476                        (4,904)                         -19.3%

101,403$                   104,113$                   2,710$                        2.7%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 29,634$                      28,403$                      (1,231)$                      -4.2%

Contracted Services 35,000                        47,744                        12,744                        36.4%

Supplies and Materials 7,762                          2,000                          (5,762)                         -74.2%

Other Charges 25,380                        20,476                        (4,904)                         -19.3%

Transfers 3,627                          5,490                          1,863                          51.4%

101,403$                   104,113$                   2,710$                        2.7%

Change
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Special Education – State Discretionary Allocations (40419, 40519, 40619, 40719, 41219, 

41319) 

Description 

This program provides funds for professional development salaries and trainings, transition services for 

students exiting schools, Special Education Citizens Advisory Committee (SECAC) support, assistive 

technology, and parent involvement. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) -                                   -                                   -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Special Education 94,087$                      187,901$                   93,814$                      99.7%

Student Transportation -                                   15,500                        15,500                        -

Fixed Charges 2,986                          30,271                        27,285                        913.8%

Community Services 290                              350                              60                                20.7%

97,363$                      234,022$                   136,659$                   140.4%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 36,805$                      84,800$                      47,995$                      130.4%

Contracted Services 31,892                        58,889                        26,997                        84.7%

Supplies and Materials 18,224                        29,622                        11,398                        62.5%

Other Charges 10,442                        60,711                        50,269                        481.4%

97,363$                      234,022$                   136,659$                   140.4%

Change
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Medical Assistance – School Aged Children and Infants and Toddlers (43819, 43919) 

Description 

This program, governed by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, reimburses local school systems 

for providing health related services to students enrolled in the program. Services include case management, 

speech and language therapy, occupational and physical therapy, and psychological assessments. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 10.00                          11.00                          1.00                             10.0%

By CATEGORY

Administration 31,380$                      35,315$                      3,935$                        12.5%

Special Education 1,105,693                  1,108,661                  2,968                          0.3%

Fixed Charges 282,927                      276,024                      (6,903)                         -2.4%

1,420,000$                1,420,000$                -$                                 -

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 777,186$                   715,471$                   (61,715)$                    -7.9%

Contracted Services 313,786                      379,190                      65,404                        20.8%

Supplies and Materials 5,000                          -                                   (5,000)                         -100.0%

Other Charges 292,648                      290,024                      (2,624)                         -0.9%

Transfers 31,380                        35,315                        3,935                          12.5%

1,420,000$                1,420,000$                -$                                 -

Change
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Maryland Infant and Toddler Part C, B, B619, State, and Intergovernmental Transfer               

(41519, 41619, 41719, 41819, 41919, 42019) 

Description 

This is an early intervention program for children and their families. This program provides funds for special 

education salaries, speech services, occupational therapy services, physical therapy services, and summer 

intervention salaries to help students with disabilities from birth through age three.  

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 2.00                             2.00                             -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration 7,706$                        2,997$                        (4,709)$                      -61.1%

Special Education 271,753                      317,614                      45,861                        16.9%

Fixed Charges 59,305                        46,022                        (13,283)                      -22.4%

Community Services 1,000                          500                              (500)                            -50.0%

339,764$                   367,133$                   27,369$                      8.1%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 165,435$                   116,553$                   (48,882)$                    -29.5%

Contracted Services 92,234                        169,606                      77,372                        83.9%

Supplies and Materials 84                                5,046                          4,962                          5907.1%

Other Charges 74,305                        72,931                        (1,374)                         -1.8%

Transfers 7,706                          2,997                          (4,709)                         -61.1%

339,764$                   367,133$                   27,369$                      8.1%

Change
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Aging Schools (12819) 

Description 

This program provides State funds to address the needs of CCPS aging school buildings. These funds will be 

used for repairs and deferred maintenance work in existing public school buildings serving students. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) -                                   -                                   -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Maintenance of Plant 96,024$                      116,014$                   19,990$                      20.8%

By OBJECT

Contracted Services 96,024$                      116,014$                   19,990$                      20.8%

Change
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Fine Arts Initiative (22819) 

Description 

This program supports the fine arts areas of dance, theater, enrichment programs, assessment, and 

technology implementation. Funding is budgeted for fine arts staff development training, 

instructional materials, student enrichment, and student transportation. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) -                                   -                                   -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration 308$                            308$                            -$                                 -

Instruction - Salaries and Wages 4,365                          4,431                          66                                1.5%

Instruction - Other 5,701                          5,632                          (69)                               -1.2%

Student Transportation 5,000                          5,000                          -                                   -

Fixed Charges 353                              356                              3                                   0.8%

15,727$                      15,727$                      -$                                 -

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 4,365$                        4,431$                        66$                              1.5%

Contracted Services 4,501                          4,432                          (69)                               -1.5%

Other Charges 6,553                          6,556                          3                                   0.05%

Transfers 308                              308                              -                                   -

15,727$                      15,727$                      -$                                 -

Change
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Judy Hoyer Early Child Care and Education (48619) 

Description 

This program provides support for preschool services and home/school connections in the Thomson Estates 

Elementary attendance areas. This funding is used to support a Judy Center Coordinator salary and case 

worker salaries in addition to the purchase of contracted services from various local agencies. 

Financial Summary 

 

  

 Approved

Budget

FY 2018 

 Approved

Budget

FY 2019 

Restricted Staff (FTE) 3.00                             3.00                             -                                   -

By CATEGORY

Administration 6,314$                        6,471$                        157$                            2.5%

Fixed Charges 67,777                        66,400                        (1,377)                         -2.0%

Community Services 247,909                      257,129                      9,220                          3.7%

322,000$                   330,000$                   8,000$                        2.5%

By OBJECT

Salaries and Wages 179,056$                   193,578$                   14,522$                      8.1%

Contracted Services 44,811                        29,315                        (15,496)                      -34.6%

Supplies and Materials 8,604                          16,986                        8,382                          97.4%

Other Charges 83,215                        83,650                        435                              0.5%

Transfers 6,314                          6,471                          157                              2.5%

322,000$                   330,000$                   8,000$                        2.5%

Change
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Salary Schedules 
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SALARY FAMILY

STEP INVOLVEMENT ADVISOR

1 20,998$                                             

2 21,765$                                             

3 22,536$                                             

4 23,303$                                             

5 24,072$                                             

6 24,840$                                             

7 25,608$                                             

8 26,375$                                             

9 27,146$                                             

10 27,912$                                             

LI 28,862$                                             

LII 29,812$                                             

LIII 30,762$                                             

LIV 31,712$                                             

SALARY SIGN LANGUAGE

STEP INTERPRETER TUTOR/BRAILLIST

1 30,824$                                             

2 31,357$                                             

3 31,890$                                             

4 32,423$                                             

5 32,957$                                             

6 33,489$                                             

7 34,021$                                             

8 34,554$                                             

9 35,085$                                             

10 35,618$                                             

LI 36,568$                                             

LII 37,518$                                             

LIII 38,468$                                             

LIV 39,418$                                             

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                                                  

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                                               

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                                               

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                                               

ARTICLE XIII

FAMILY INVOLVEMENT ADVISOR

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

ARTICLE XIII

SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER TUTOR/BRAILLIST

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
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PAY GR. POSITION CLASSIFICATION

SALARY STEP SS MS-A MS-B SS Kitchen Manager - Single Site

1 27,050$       30,437$       31,888$       Kitchen Manager SS scale is based on a 

2 27,632$       31,101$       32,574$       7.0 hour work day for 189 days per year.

3 28,212$       31,765$       33,258$       MS-A Kitchen Manager - Multi Site - A

4 28,793$       32,430$       33,943$       (800 or less daily participation)

5 29,376$       33,090$       34,627$       MS-B Kitchen Manager - Multi Site - B

6 29,954$       33,758$       35,312$       (801 or more daily participation)

7 30,539$       34,419$       35,998$       Kitchen Manager MS scales are based on a 

8 31,119$       35,082$       36,679$       7.5 hour work day for 189 days per year.

9 31,700$       35,748$       37,364$       Multi Site Managers will be paid a stipend of

10 32,278$       36,411$       38,051$       $500 for each Finishing Kitchen for which

LI 33,228$       37,361$       39,001$       they are responsible.

LII 34,178$       38,311$       39,951$       

LIII 35,128$       39,261$       40,901$       

LIV 36,078$       40,211$       41,851$       

SALARY STEP 5.50 HRS. SALARY STEP  5.5 HRS.  6.0 HRS.

1 16,829$       1 12,966$             14,146$             

2 17,191$       2 13,255$             14,455$             

3 17,551$       3 13,536$             14,768$             

4 17,912$       4 13,822$             15,078$             

5 18,274$       5 14,105$             15,388$             

6 18,636$       6 14,387$             15,699$             

7 18,999$       7 14,673$             16,006$             

8 19,361$       8 14,956$             16,318$             

9 19,720$       9 15,243$             16,628$             

10 20,082$       10 15,526$             16,937$             

LI 21,032$       LI 16,476$             17,887$             

LII 21,982$       LII 17,426$             18,837$             

LIII 22,932$       LIII 18,376$             19,787$             

LIV 23,882$       LIV 19,326$             20,737$             

Completed

Years of 

Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$             

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$         

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$         

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$         

Finishing Kitchen Lead Assistants

scale is based on a work year of 187 days.

Kitchen Assistants

scales are based on a work year of 186 days.

ARTICLE XIII

FOOD & NUTRITION PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

KITCHEN MANAGERS

FINISHING KITCHEN LEAD 

ASSISTANT KITCHEN ASSISTANTS
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SALARY

STEP 01A 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09

1 25,691$          32,113$          34,363$          36,607$           38,857$          41,103$          43,351$          45,601$          47,848$          50,097$          

2 26,345$          32,933$          35,181$          37,427$           39,676$          41,925$          44,170$          46,420$          48,668$          50,914$          

3 26,999$          33,751$          36,000$          38,248$           40,495$          42,744$          44,991$          47,240$          49,486$          51,733$          

4 27,656$          34,572$          36,817$          39,068$           41,314$          43,564$          45,808$          48,059$          50,307$          52,553$          

5 28,312$          35,390$          37,640$          39,887$           42,134$          44,381$          46,628$          48,877$          51,125$          53,375$          

6 28,969$          36,211$          38,459$          40,707$           42,953$          45,200$          47,448$          49,697$          51,947$          54,193$          

7 29,622$          37,028$          39,278$          41,526$           43,772$          46,021$          48,265$          50,519$          52,768$          55,011$          

8 30,281$          37,849$          40,096$          42,347$           44,592$          46,841$          49,085$          51,337$          53,585$          55,832$          

9 30,937$          38,670$          40,915$          43,164$           45,411$          47,663$          49,908$          52,156$          54,404$          56,652$          

10 31,591$          39,488$          41,737$          43,985$           46,230$          48,480$          50,726$          52,977$          55,224$          57,471$          

LI 32,756$          40,653$          42,902$          45,150$           47,395$          49,645$          51,891$          54,142$          56,389$          58,636$          

LII 33,921$          41,818$          44,067$          46,315$           48,560$          50,810$          53,056$          55,307$          57,554$          59,801$          

LIII 35,086$          42,983$          45,232$          47,480$           49,725$          51,975$          54,221$          56,472$          58,719$          60,966$          

LIV 36,251$          44,148$          46,397$          48,645$           50,890$          53,140$          55,386$          57,637$          59,884$          62,131$          

PAY GR. PAY GR.    POSITION CLASSIFICATION

01A Operations Helper Maintenance VI - Auto Mechanic

01 Operations I - Custodian Maintenance VI - Electric Motor Repairman

02 Operations II - Custodian Maintenance VI - Electrician

03 Operations III - Head Custodian - Carver Center Maintenance VI - Heating Mechanic

Operations III - Head Custodian - Elementary School Maintenance VI - HVAC Mechanic

Operations III - Head Custodian - Providence School 06 Maintenance VI - Lead Carpenter

Maintenance IV - Courier Maintenance VI - Lead Groundsman

Maintenance IV - Util ity Worker Maintenance VI - Lead Roofer

04 Operations IV - Head Custodian - School of Technology Maintenance VI - Locksmith

Operations IV - Head Custodian - Elementary School Maintenance VI - Plumber

Operations IV - Head Custodian - Middle School Maintenance VI - Small Engine Mechanic

Maintenance V - Lead Painter Operations VI - Operations Coordinator

05 Operations V - Head Custodian - High School 07 Maintenance VII - Electronics Mechanic

Operations V - Warehouseman 08 Maintenance VIII - Lead Electrician

Maintenance VIII - Lead Heating Mechanic

Maintenance VIII - Lead HVAC Mechanic

Maintenance VIII - Lead Plumber

09 Maintenance IX - Maintenance Coordinator

Completed 

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 1,165$             

LONGEVITY II  19 2,330$             

LONGEVITY III 24 3,495$             

LONGEVITY IV 27 4,660$             

ARTICLE XIII

MAINTENANCE/OPERATIONS PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

PAY GRADES

   POSITION CLASSIFICATION
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SALARY SCHOOL

STEP NURSE (RN)

1 39,798$              

2 40,785$              

3 41,775$              

4 42,761$              

5 43,749$              

6 44,738$              

7 45,728$              

8 46,716$              

9 47,702$              

10 48,690$              

LI 49,640$              

LII 50,590$              

LIII 51,540$              

LIV 52,490$              

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                    

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                

ARTICLE XIII

NURSE SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
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SALARY STEP

10 MONTH OFFICE

ASSISTANT 6.5 HOURS

12 MONTH OFFICE

ASSISTANT 6.5 HOURS

1 17,050$                               24,112$                               

2 17,598$                               24,894$                               

3 18,151$                               25,680$                               

4 18,700$                               26,463$                               

5 19,250$                               27,247$                               

6 19,800$                               28,031$                               

7 20,351$                               28,815$                               

8 20,902$                               29,600$                               

9 21,451$                               30,382$                               

10 21,999$                               31,166$                               

LI 22,949$                               32,331$                               

LII 23,899$                               33,496$                               

LIII 24,849$                               34,661$                               

LIV 25,799$                               35,826$                               

Completed

Years of Service

10 Month Longevity 

(Cumulative)

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                                     

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                                 

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                                 

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                                 

ARTICLE XIII

OFFICE ASSISTANT SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
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SALARY STEP PARAPROFESSIONAL

SPECIAL EDUCATION

PARAPROFESSIONAL

SPECIAL EDUCATION

INTENSIVE NEEDS & BSC

PARAPROFESSIONAL MIP

1 20,274$                           20,274$                           21,099$                           21,099$                           

2 20,858$                           20,858$                           21,683$                           21,683$                           

3 21,444$                           21,444$                           22,268$                           22,268$                           

4 22,031$                           22,031$                           22,855$                           22,855$                           

5 22,615$                           22,615$                           23,442$                           23,442$                           

6 23,202$                           23,202$                           24,026$                           24,026$                           

7 23,787$                           23,787$                           24,611$                           24,611$                           

8 24,373$                           24,373$                           25,197$                           25,197$                           

9 24,958$                           24,958$                           25,784$                           25,784$                           

10 25,557$                           25,557$                           26,403$                           26,403$                           

LI 26,507$                           26,507$                           27,353$                           27,353$                           

LII 27,457$                           27,457$                           28,303$                           28,303$                           

LIII 28,407$                           28,407$                           29,253$                           29,253$                           

LIV 29,357$                           29,357$                           30,203$                           30,203$                           

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                                 

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                              

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                              

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                              

ARTICLE XIII

PARAPROFESSIONALS SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
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SALARY 

STEP

CPT / COT

ASSISTANT

1 33,243$                          

2 34,194$                          

3 35,145$                          

4 36,099$                          

5 37,050$                          

6 38,001$                          

7 38,955$                          

8 39,908$                          

9 40,857$                          

10 41,810$                          

LI 42,760$                          

LII 43,710$                          

LIII 44,660$                          

LIV 45,610$                          

SALARY

 STEP

CASE

WORKER

1 35,405$                          

2 36,330$                          

3 37,259$                          

4 38,185$                          

5 39,111$                          

6 40,038$                          

7 40,965$                          

8 41,891$                          

9 42,817$                          

10 43,744$                          

LI 44,694$                          

LII 45,644$                          

LIII 46,594$                          

LIV 47,544$                          

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                                

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                            

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                            

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                            

ARTICLE XIII

CERTIFIED PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT SALARY SCHEDULE

CERTIFIED OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

ARTICLE XIII

CASE WORKER SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019



Cecil County Public Schools 
Informational Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

   

 

 

 

10 MONTH 12 MONTH 12 MONTH 12 MONTH 12 MONTH 12 MONTH

SALARY

STEP 01 02 03 04 05 06

1 27,889$            33,200$            34,644$            37,533$            40,422$            43,574$            

2 28,587$            33,888$            35,334$            38,284$            41,106$            44,325$            

3 29,291$            34,577$            36,021$            38,983$            41,794$            45,079$            

4 29,996$            35,263$            36,709$            39,684$            42,482$            45,832$            

5 30,701$            35,955$            37,398$            40,388$            43,169$            46,585$            

6 31,407$            36,641$            38,085$            41,090$            43,859$            47,340$            

7 32,112$            37,328$            38,774$            41,791$            44,546$            48,093$            

8 32,817$            38,018$            39,459$            42,493$            45,235$            48,848$            

9 33,524$            38,705$            40,149$            43,196$            45,922$            49,601$            

10 34,228$            39,392$            40,840$            43,897$            46,612$            50,355$            

LI 35,178$            40,557$            42,005$            45,062$            47,777$            51,520$            

LII 36,128$            41,722$            43,170$            46,227$            48,942$            52,685$            

LIII 37,078$            42,887$            44,335$            47,392$            50,107$            53,850$            

LIV 38,028$            44,052$            45,500$            48,557$            51,272$            55,015$            

PAY GR. POSITION CLASSIFICATION

01 School Secretary I (10 month)

02 Accounting Clerk II

Central Office Secretary II

School Secretary II (12 month)

03 Accounting Clerk III

Central Office Secretary III

Central Office Secretary/Receptionist III (8.0 hrs/day)

Lead School Secretary III

Secondary Guidance Secretary

04 Accounting Clerk IV

Central Office Secretary IV

High School Bookkeeper/Secretary

Lead School Secretary IV

05 Accounting Clerk V

Administrative Secretary V

Lead School Secretary V

06 Executive Secretary VI

Completed

Years of Service

10 Month 

Longevity

12 Month 

Longevity

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                 1,165$              

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$              2,330$              

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$              3,495$              

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$              4,660$              

PAY GRADES

ARTICLE XIII

10 & 12 MONTH SECRETARIAL/CLERICAL PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
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SALARY

STEP 01 02 03 04 05 06

1 45,601$              48,792$              51,981$              55,174$              58,366$              61,561$              

2 46,418$              49,611$              52,801$              55,990$              59,186$              62,380$              

3 47,240$              50,430$              53,621$              56,813$              60,006$              63,197$              

4 48,059$              51,250$              54,439$              57,633$              60,827$              64,017$              

5 48,877$              52,069$              55,260$              58,454$              61,646$              64,837$              

6 49,697$              52,888$              56,078$              59,272$              62,464$              65,657$              

7 50,519$              53,709$              56,900$              60,094$              63,284$              66,476$              

8 51,337$              54,528$              57,719$              60,914$              64,105$              67,297$              

9 52,156$              55,345$              58,539$              61,730$              64,924$              68,115$              

10 52,977$              56,166$              59,358$              62,552$              65,743$              68,936$              

LI 54,142$              57,331$              60,523$              63,717$              66,908$              70,101$              

LII 55,307$              58,496$              61,688$              64,882$              68,073$              71,266$              

LIII 56,472$              59,661$              62,853$              66,047$              69,238$              72,431$              

LIV 57,637$              60,826$              64,018$              67,212$              70,403$              73,596$              

PAY GR.

01 Technology Technician I

02 Technology Technician II

03 Technology Technician III

04 Application Developer I

Network Technician I

Web Application Technician

05 Application Developer II

System Analyst

Network Technician II

06 Application Developer III

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 1,165$                

LONGEVITY II  19 2,330$                

LONGEVITY III 24 3,495$                

LONGEVITY IV 27 4,660$                

ARTICLE XIII

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

PAY GRADES

POSITION CLASSIFICATION
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SALARY STEP 7.5 HRS.

1 22,649$                   

2 23,300$                   

3 23,951$                   

4 24,587$                   

5 25,224$                   

6 25,891$                   

7 26,512$                   

8 27,164$                   

9 27,830$                   

10 28,465$                   

LI 29,415$                   

LII 30,365$                   

LIII 31,315$                   

LIV 32,265$                   

SALARY STEP 7.5 HRS.

1 20,376$                   

2 20,752$                   

3 21,143$                   

4 21,548$                   

5 21,939$                   

6 22,344$                   

7 22,750$                   

8 23,153$                   

9 23,559$                   

10 23,923$                   

LI 24,873$                   

LII 25,823$                   

LIII 26,773$                   

LIV 27,723$                   

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                         

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                     

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                     

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                     

ARTICLE XIII

10 MONTH TRANSPORTATION PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

BUS DRIVERS - 180 DAY SCALES

BUS ASSISTANTS - 180 DAY SCALES



Cecil County Public Schools 
Informational Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

   

 

 

SALARY STEP 7.5 HRS.

1 27,682$                 

2 28,476$                 

3 29,273$                 

4 30,050$                 

5 30,830$                 

6 31,642$                 

7 32,403$                 

8 33,200$                 

9 34,013$                 

10 34,791$                 

LI 35,741$                 

LII 36,691$                 

LIII 37,641$                 

LIV 38,591$                 

SALARY STEP 7.5 HRS.

1 24,904$                 

2 25,363$                 

3 25,841$                 

4 26,337$                 

5 26,813$                 

6 27,309$                 

7 27,804$                 

8 28,300$                 

9 28,794$                 

10 29,238$                 

LI 30,188$                 

LII 31,138$                 

LIII 32,088$                 

LIV 33,038$                 

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 950$                       

LONGEVITY II  19 1,900$                   

LONGEVITY III 24 2,850$                   

LONGEVITY IV 27 3,800$                   

ARTICLE XIII

10 MONTH TRANSPORTATION PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

BUS DRIVERS - 220 DAY SCALES

BUS ASSISTANTS - 220 DAY SCALES
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SALARY STEP

DRIVER

INSTRUCTOR

1 29,682$                         

2 30,527$                         

3 31,370$                         

4 32,214$                         

5 33,057$                         

6 33,898$                         

7 34,741$                         

8 35,587$                         

9 36,429$                         

10 37,270$                         

LI 38,435$                         

LII 39,600$                         

LIII 40,765$                         

LIV 41,930$                         

Completed

Years of Service Amount

LONGEVITY I   14 1,165$                            

LONGEVITY II  19 2,330$                            

LONGEVITY III 24 3,495$                            

LONGEVITY IV 27 4,660$                            

ARTICLE XIII

12 MONTH TRANSPORTATION PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE

JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
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Unrestricted Budget Detail by Category 

The following schedules show line item detail for the unrestricted budget. Unrestricted funds are 

appropriated by the State and County Governments for general operations and expenditures are budgeted 

at the discretion of the Board of Education. 

The following is a list of the categories budgeted: 

01 Administration 

02 Instruction Leadership and Support 

03 Instruction Salaries and Wages 

04 Instruction Materials and Supplies 

05 Instruction Other Costs 

06 Special Education 

07 Student Personnel Services 

08 Student Health Services 

09 Student Transportation 

10 Operation of Plant 

11 Maintenance of Plant 

12 Fixed Charges 

14 Community Services 

15 Capital Outlay 

  



Cecil County Public Schools 
Informational Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

   

 

Glossary of Terms 
 
Accounting Basis – The operating budget is presented on a modified accrual accounting basis where 

expenditures are accrued, but revenues are not recorded until actually received or are measurable and 

available for expenditures. 

Appropriation – An allocated sum of monies designated by the County Council of Cecil County to be provided 

during a fiscal year for the operation of the school system. 

Approved Budget – A financial plan, for a specified period of time (fiscal year), which matches all planned 

revenues and expenditures to provide services. The budget is implemented for the fiscal year beginning July 

1. 

Assessable Base – The total value of all real and personal property in the county used as a basis for levying 

taxes. Assessed value is less than market value. 

Attrition – A method of achieving a reduction in personnel by not refilling the positions vacated through 

resignation, reassignment, transfer, retirement, or means other than layoffs. 

Audit – An examination of all school financial documents, records, and reports along with a review of all 

accounting practices and procedures. 

Balanced Budget – Current appropriations in all funds are limited to the sum of available, unencumbered 

cash balances and revenues estimated to be received in the current budget period.  

Bond – A written promise to pay a sum of money on a specific date at a specified interest rate. The County 

Council of Cecil County must seek legislative approval of the Maryland General Assembly to sell bonds for 

capital projects such as construction of new or renovation of existing schools. 

Bridge to Excellence – Maryland General Assembly enacted Senate Bill 856, Bridge to Excellence in Public 

Schools Act, on April 4, 2002 to restructure the public school finance system and increase State Aid to public 

schools by $2.2 billion over six years. Under this legislation, MSDE was required to set academic performance 

standards, ensure that schools and students have sufficient resources to meet those standards, and hold 

schools and school systems accountable for student performance. 

Budget – A comprehensive financial plan describing proposed expenditures and the means of financing those 

expenditures. 

Budget Category – Represents 15 state defined expenditure categories within the General Fund, (e.g., 

Administration, Instructional salaries & wages, Student transportation). 

Budget Amendment – A revision at the category level of an approved budget, which is presented to the 

County Council for approval. This revision may be the inclusion of additional funding due to an award of a 

grant or to transfer funds from one budget category to another budget category. 

Budget Calendar – A schedule of dates followed to receive input, prepare, adopt, and implement a budget. 
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Budget Document – A written plan that presents a comprehensive financial program to the County Council. 

Budget Object – Expenditures in each category are classified by budget objects of salary/wages, contracted 

services, supplies and materials, other charges, equipment and transfers. 

Budget Transfer – A revision to budgeted funds from one budget object to another within the same category. 

Capital Assets – Assets of significant value and having a useful life of several years. 

Capital Budget – A financial plan for appropriating monies necessary to fund the construction of permanent 

public improvements. Capital projects often extend beyond one fiscal year, and are financed by bonds, 

grants, contributions, or other local funds. 

Capital Improvement Program – A plan of capital expenditures identified by project to be incurred each year 

for the next and following five fiscal years. The plan includes a brief description of the project, key milestone 

dates for implementation, and the amount to be expended. The school system’s capital improvement 

program is prepared and considered by the Board of Education in the fall of each year before it is submitted 

to the county’s Capital Improvement Committee and to the State’s Public School Construction Interagency 

Committee. 

Capital Outlay – Expenditures for equipment and for improvements to facilities that result in the acquisition 

of or addition to fixed assets. 

Category – Expenditures are divided into these major categories: Administration, Capital Outlay, Community 

Services, Fixed Charges, Student Health Services, Instruction Leadership and Support, Instruction 

Salaries/Wages, Instruction Materials and Supplies, Instruction Other, Maintenance of Plant, Operation of 

Plant, Student Personnel Services, Special Education, and Student Transportation. 

Classified Employees – School employees who are not required to hold teaching credentials, such as bus 

drivers, secretaries, custodians, instructional aides, and some management personnel. 

Collective Bargaining – A process for establishing a contract between a school district and its employee 

organizations. 

Contracted Services – A classification of expenditures for services performed by persons who are not on the 

school system’s payroll, including equipment repair. 

Cost-of-Living Adjustment – An increase in salaries to offset the adverse effect of inflation on compensation. 

Debt Service Fund – The fund that is used to report the payment of interest and principal on long-term 

general obligation debt used to finance the school system’s capital projects. 

Deferred Maintenance – Major repairs of buildings and equipment that have been postponed. 

Enrollment – A count of students enrolled in each school and district on a given day. The number of students 

enrolled is usually larger than the average daily attendance. 



Cecil County Public Schools 
Informational Section  Fiscal 2019 Budget 

 

   

 

Expenditures – The cost of goods delivered or services rendered. 

Expense – Charges incurred (whether paid immediately or unpaid) for operations, maintenance, interest or 

other charges. 

Fiscal Year – The Board of Education’s fiscal year begins July 1 and ends on the following June 30. 

Fixed Charges - Expenditures for employee benefit and insurance programs such as health care, term life 

insurance, workers’ compensation, unemployment, blood bank membership, leave accrual, and general 

property and liability insurance. 

Fund – A separate budget/accounting entity designed for specific revenues in accordance with special 

regulations, restrictions, or limitations. 

Fund Balance – Fund balance is the excess of assets over liabilities. 

General Fund - This fund is used to focus upon the operation of the school system’s educational and support 

services programs not accounted for in any other fund. 

General Obligation Bonds – Bonds backed by the full faith and credit of the issuing government that finance 

a variety of public improvement projects. 

Grant – A program operated in accordance with a specific plan and budget to achieve specific objectives. 

Grant revenues are restricted funds, the use of which must follow the budget plan submitted to the granting 

agency. 

Long-term Debt – Debt with a maturity of more than one year after the date of issuance. 

Materials and Supplies – A classification of expenditures where all expenditures for materials and supplies 

are reported in each budget category, except Fixed Charges. 

Modified Accrual Basis – The basis of accounting under which expenditures are recorded when the services 

or goods are received and the liabilities are incurred, and revenues are recorded when available. 

Objective – A well-defined measurable task or function to be accomplished in a specific period of time. 

Operating Budget – The portion of the budget that pertains to the daily operation of the school system. 

Other Charges – A classification of expenditures for employee benefits and other expenditures like travel 

and the cost of attending meetings and conferences. Included in this classification are expenditures not 

reported in the objects of salary and wages, contracted services, supplies and materials, and equipment. 

Reserve – A portion of a fund balance legally restricted for a specific purpose and, therefore, not available 

for general use. 
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Restricted Funds – Funds received primarily from state or federal sources in the form of grant awards. 

Restricted funds may only be used for the specific purpose for which the funds were granted. Disbursements 

must be in accordance with the budget plan approved by the granting agency. 

Revenue – Funds received by the Board of Education during a fiscal year. 

Revenue Source – Revenues are reported according to the source, such as state, federal, local, etc. 

Risk Management – A process used by an organization to identify and measure the risks of accidental loss; 

to develop and implement techniques for handling risk; and to monitor results. 

Salaries and Wages – A classification of expenditures for salary and wage payments to employees in each 

budget category, except Fixed Charges, Instruction Materials and Supplies, and Instruction Other. 

School Construction Fund – A fund in which all major school construction project expenditures and revenues 

are reported. 

State Aid - Unrestricted funding using formulas based on student enrollment, student demographics, and 

county wealth. 

Steps – Graduations of pay on the various salary scales based on years of experience. 

Title I – A federal program that provides funding to local school districts to improve the academic 

achievement of disadvantaged students. It is part of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act first passed 

in 1965. 

Unrestricted Current Expense Budget – A portion of the budget that deals with the operation of the School 

System. The revenue sources are primarily State and Local appropriations designated by formulas and 

allocated to expenditures at the discretion of management. 

Acronyms 
CPI-U (Consumer Price Index All Urban Cities) – A measure that examines the changes in the price of a basket 

of goods and services purchased by urban consumers. 

ESOL – A program designed specifically to provide support in English for Speakers of Other Languages. 

FaRMS - Free and Reduced Meals (breakfast and lunch) are available to students based on income levels. 

LEED – Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design is a green building certification program developed 

by the U.S. Green Building Council. Building owners and operators use the guidelines to be environmentally 

responsible and for efficient use of resources. 

MABE – Founded in 1957, the Maryland Association of Boards of Education is a private, non-profit 

organization dedicated to serving and supporting boards of education in Maryland. MABE is a leading 

advocate for public education in the state. 
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MOE (Maintenance of Effort) – A required minimum level of funding by local governments to satisfy State 

and Federal criteria typically based on prior year’s funding per student. 

STEM – a curriculum based on the idea of educating students in four specific disciplines — Science, 

Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics — in an interdisciplinary and applied approach. 
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